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PORTABLE BASKETBALL SYSTEM

Dear customer, 
Thank you for choosing our product. Please read this manual carefully before assembling 
or using the product to avoid damage caused by improper use. Please pay special attention 
to the safety instructions. If the product is passed on to third parties, this manual has 
to be passed on along with the product.

PARTS LIST

NO. PART NAME QUANTITY

1. WHEEL 2

2. BASE 1

3. WHEEL SHAFT 1

4. BOTTOM TUBE 1

5. SCREW 4

6. RIM 1

TECHNICAL DATA

Height (adjustable) 2.30m - 3.05m (7.5' to 10')

Rim size ø 45 cm (18")

Backboard size (L/H) 83 x 59 cm (33"x23")

Base size (L/B/H) 90 x 60 x 15 cm
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7. BACKBOARD 1

8. NUT 2

9. WASHER 4

10. CAP 1

11. WASHER 4

12. SCREW 2

13. SUPPORT BRACE 1

14. SUPPORT BRACE 1

15. SCREW 1

16. WASHER 2

17. NUT 1

18. MIDDLE TUBE 1

19. SCREW 3

20. PLASTIC BOLT 1

21. TOP TUBE 1

22. SCREW 1

23. NUT 4

24. WASHER 2

25. NUT 1

26. BACKBOARD BRACE 1

27. BACKBOARD BRACE 1

28. WASHER 2

29. SCREW 2

30. WASHER 8
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ASSEMBLY STEPS

1. Connecting the base to the bottom tube

Insert the wheel shaft (3) into the front holes of the base (2). After that insert the 
left wheel (1), bottom tube (4), and right wheel (1) in that turn. Fix one end of the 2 
support braces (14) (15) on the base by using the screw (13), washer (9) (12), and nut (8). 
Then fix the other end of the 2 support braces on the bottom tube (4) by using the screw 
(16), the washer (17), and the nut (18).
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2. Assembling the rim, the backboard, and the top tube

Assemble the rim (6), the backboard (7), and the top tube (21) by using screws (5), nuts 
(23), and washers (30).

3. Assembling the backboard braces

Fix the backboard braces (26) (27) at the top part of the top tube (21) using the screws 
(22) (29), washers (24) (28), and nuts (25).

4. Connecting the middle tube with the bottom tube

Insert the middle tube (18) into the bottom tube (4) using the screw (20) to lock them.

5. Connecting the middle tube with the top tube

Insert the top tube (21) into the middle tube (18). The height is adjustable as per 
requirement. Lock the tubes with the fix screw (20).

6. Filling the base

Fill the base with water, and seal the filling hole with a plastic cap (11).

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Those who assemble and use the system must read, understand and comply with all the 
following instructions, and the owner must make sure that all the players understand 
and follow all the safety measurements:

1. Before assembling, the person who is about to assemble the system must read the use 
and assemble instructions carefully and check all the parts in the carton to make 
sure they accord with the part list.

2. Before placing the basketball system, you should choose the playing ground. Make 
sure to place the system on the even ground. The system should not be used until the 
base is fully filled with water or sand.

3. Before using the system, check the stability of the base - the surface beneath the base 
should be smooth and free of gravel or other sharp objects which could cause the 
base to leak and lose reliable stability. The base should not be placed or buried in the 
soil.

4. Avoid pushing or dragging the base on the ground to avoid any damage to the plastic 
base.
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DELIVERY DETAILS

Item will be delivered in 1 parcel.

5. This system is not designed for a match/competition. Never perform any dunk-type 
activities while using the product. Do not wear jewels (rings, watches, necklaces, 
etc) while using the system. Serious personal injury may occur or the system may fall 
down if the jewelry is caught on the rim or net.

6. Do not use the unit during windy and/or severe weather conditions, as this may cause 
the unit to tip over. Adjust the system to the lowest height or place the unit in a 
safe storage place.

7. Climbing the pole and carving the base are strictly prohibited.

8. The system must be assembled and disassembled by adults who can safely handle the 
weight. Children are not allowed to participate during assembly or disassembly.

9. In order to prevent the base from being damaged by the frozen water in the winter, 
make sure to empty the water from the base and to fill the base with 90kg sand when 
the temperature is about to fall under 0°C.

10. Regularly check the system against loose and damaged parts. If any problems are 
found, prompt precautions should be taken into action.

 114 x 77 x 14 cm
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TRAGBARES BASKETBALL-SYSTEM

LIEBE KUNDIN, LIEBER KUNDE 

danke, dass Sie sich für unser Produkt entschieden haben. Bitte lesen Sie die 
Bedienungsanleitung aufmerksam durch, bevor Sie das Produkt montieren, anschliessen 
oder benutzen, um Schäden durch unsachgemäßen Gebrauch zu vermeiden. Beachten Sie 
insbesondere die Sicherheitshinweise. Sollten Sie dieses Produkt an Dritte weitergeben, 
muss diese Bedienungsanleitung mit ausgehändigt werden.

STÜCKLISTE

TECHNISCHE DATEN

Höhe (verstellbar) 2.30m - 3.05m (7.5' to 10')

Korbrand ø 45 cm (18")

Brett (L/H) 83 x 59 cm (33"x23")

Basis (L/B/H) 90 x 60 x 15 cm

NO. PART NAME QUANTITY

1. RAD 2

2. BASIS 1

3. RADACHSE 1

4. UNTERES STANGENTEIL 1

5. SCHRAUBE 4

6. KORBRAND 1
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7. BRETT 1

8. MUTTER 2

9. UNTERLEGSCHEIBE 4

10. KAPPE 1

11. UNTERLEGSCHEIBE 4

12. SCHRAUBE 2

13. STÜTZSTREBE 1

14. STÜTZSTREBE 1

15. SCHRAUBE 1

16. UNTERLEGSCHEIBE 2

17. MUTTER 1

18. MITTLERES STANGENTEIL 1

19. SCHRAUBE 3

20. KUNSTSTOFFSCHRAUBE 1

21. OBERES STANGENTEIL 1

22. SCHRAUBE 1

23. MUTTER 4

24. UNTERLEGSCHEIBE 2

25. MUTTER 1

26. BRETT-STÜTZSTREBE 1

27. BRETT-STÜTZSTREBE 1

28. UNTERLEGSCHEIBE 2

29. SCHRAUBE 2

30. UNTERLEGSCHEIBE 8
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MONTAGESCHRITTE

1. Montage unteren Stangenteil an der Basis

Setzen Sie die Radachse (3) in die vorderen Löcher der Basis (2) ein. Setzen Sie danach das 
linke Rad (1), das untere Stangenteil (4) und das rechte Rad (1) ein. Befestigen Sie ein Ende 
der 2 Stützstreben (14) (15) an der Basis, indem Sie die Schraube (13), die Unterlegscheibe 
(9) (12) und die Mutter (8) verwenden. Befestigen Sie dann das andere Ende der 2 
Stützstreben am unteren Stangenteil (4) mit der Schraube (16), der Unterlegscheibe (17) 
und der Mutter (18).
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4. Montage des mittleren Stangenteils an das untere Stangenteil

Stecken Sie das mittlere Stangenteil (18) in das untere Stangenteil(4) und befestigen Sie 
es mit der Schraube (20).

5. Montage des mittleren Stangenteils an das obere Stangenteil

Stecken Sie das obere Stangenteil (21) in das mittlere Stangenteil (18). Die Höhe ist je 
nach Bedarf einstellbar. Arretieren Sie die Stangen mit der Schraube (20).

6. Das Einfüllen der Basis

Füllen Sie die Basis mit Wasser oder Sand und verschließen Sie die Einfüllöffnung mit 
einer Plastikkappe (11).

WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSANWEISUNGEN

Diejenigen, die das System zusammenbauen und verwenden, müssen alle folgenden 
Anweisungen lesen, verstehen und befolgen, und der Besitzer muss sicherstellen, dass 
alle Spieler alle Sicherheitsmaßnahmen verstehen und befolgen:

1. Vor der Montage muss die Person, die das System zusammenbaut, die Gebrauchs- 
und Montageanleitung sorgfältig lesen und alle Teile im Karton überprüfen, um 
sicherzustellen, dass sie mit der Teileliste übereinstimmen.

2. Bevor Sie die Basketballanlage aufstellen, sollten Sie den Spielboden auswählen. 
Achten Sie darauf, das System auf ebenem Untergrund aufzustellen. Das System sollte 
nicht verwendet werden, bis die Basis vollständig mit Wasser oder Sand gefüllt ist.

3. Überprüfen Sie vor der Verwendung des Systems die Stabilität der Basis - die 
Bodenoberfläche unter der Basis sollte glatt und frei von Kies oder anderen scharfen 
Gegenständen sein, die dazu führen könnten, dass die Basis undicht wird und ihre 
zuverlässige Stabilität verliert. Die Basis sollte nicht in den Erdboden gestellt oder 
eingebracht werden.

4. Vermeiden Sie es, die Basis auf den Boden zu schieben oder zu ziehen, um Schäden zu 
vermeiden.

2. Montage des Korbrands, des Bretts und des oberen Stangenteils

Montieren Sie den Korbrands (6), das Brett (7) und das obere Stangeteil (21) mit Schrauben 
(5), Muttern (23) und einer Unterlegscheiben (30).

3. Montage der Brett-Stützstreben

Befestigen Sie die Brett-Stützstreben (26) (27) am oberen Teil des oberen Stangenteils 
(21) mit den Schrauben (22) (29), Unterlegscheiben (24) (28) und Muttern (25).



Bitte kontaktieren Sie uns und lassen Sie uns helfen: 
contact@vendomnia.rs 11

DE

Artikel wird in 1 Paket geliefert.

DETAILS ZUM LIEFERUMFANG

5. Dieses System ist nicht für einen Wettkampf/Wettkampf ausgelegt. Führen Sie während 
der Verwendung des Produkts niemals Dunk-Aktivitäten durch. Tragen Sie keinen 
Schmuck (Ringe, Uhren, Halsketten usw.), während Sie das System verwenden. Es kann 
zu schweren Verletzungen kommen oder das System kann herunterfallen, wenn sich 
der Schmuck am Rand oder Netz verfängt.

6. Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht bei Wind und/oder extremen Wetterbedingungen, da 
dies zum Umkippen des Produktes führen kann. Stellen Sie das System auf die niedrigste 
Höhe ein oder platzieren Sie das Produkt an einem sicheren Aufbewahrungsort.

7. Das Klettern auf das Produkt und das Schnitzen der Basis sind strengstens verboten.

8. Das System muss von Erwachsenen montiert und demontiert werden, die das Gewicht 
sicher handhaben können. Kinder dürfen beim Auf- und Abbau nicht mithelfen.

9. Um zu verhindern, dass die Basis im Winter durch das gefrorene Wasser aufplatzt, 
stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie das Wasser aus der Basis entleeren und die Basis mit 90 kg 
Sand befüllen, wenn die Temperatur unter 0 °C steht.

10. Überprüfen Sie das System regelmäßig auf lose und beschädigte Teile. Wenn 
irgendwelche Probleme festgestellt werden, hören Sie sofort auf, das Produkt zu 
verwenden.

  114 x 77 x 14 cm
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SYSTÈME DE BASKET-BALL PORTABLE

Chères clientes, chers clients, 
Nous vous remercions d´avoir choisi notre produit. Nous vous prions de lire attentivement 
le mode d´emploi  avant de monter ou d´utiliser le produit afin d’éviter des dommages 
causés par une utilisation non conforme. Veuillez prêter une attention particulière aux 
instructions de sécurité. Si vous souhaitez donner ce produit à une tierce personne, la 
notice d´utilisation doit être également lui transmis.

LISTE DES PIECES

NUMÉRO NOM DE LA PIÈCE QUANTITÉ

1. ROUE 2

2. BASE 1

3. AXE DE ROUE 1

4. SECTION INFÉRIEURE DU POTEAU 1

5. VIS 4

6. REBORD DU PANIER 1

INFORMATIONS TECHNIQUES

Hauteur (réglable) 2.30m - 3.05m (7.5' to 10')

Rebord du panier ø 45 cm (18")

Taille du panneau (L/H) 83 x 59 cm (33"x23")

Taille de base (L/B/H) 90 x 60 x 15 cm
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7. PANNEAU ARRIÈRE 1

8. ÉCROU 2

9. RONDELLE 4

10. CASQUETTE 1

11. RONDELLE 4

12. VIS 2

13. RENFORT DE SOUTIEN 1

14. RENFORT DE SOUTIEN 1

15. VIS 1

16. RONDELLE 2

17. ÉCROU 1

18. TUBE CENTRAL 1

19. VIS 3

20. VIS EN PLASTIQUE 1

21. TUBE SUPÉRIEUR 1

22. VIS 1

23. ÉCROU 4

24. RONDELLE 2

25. ÉCROU 1

26. RENFORT DE PANNEAU 1

27. RENFORT DE PANNEAU 1

28. RONDELLE 2

29. VIS 2

30. RONDELLE 8
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ÉTAPES DE MONTAGE

1. Connexion de la base au tube inférieur

Insérez l'axe de roue (3) dans les trous avant de la base (2). Ensuite, insérez la roue gauche 
(1), le tube inférieur (4) et la roue droite (1). Fixez une extrémité des 2 entretoises de 
support (14) (15) sur la base à l'aide de la vis (13), de la rondelle (9) (12) et de l'écrou 
(8). Fixez ensuite l'autre extrémité des 2 entretoises de support sur le tube inférieur (4) 
à l'aide de la vis (16), de la rondelle (17) et de l'écrou (18).
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2. Assemblage de la jante, du panneau arrière et du tube supérieur

Assemblez la jante (6), le panneau arrière (7) et le tube supérieur (21) à l'aide des vis (5), 
des écrous (23) et des rondelles (30).

3. Assemblage des renforts du panneau

Fixez les entretoises du panneau arrière (26) (27) à la partie supérieure du tube supérieur 
(21) à l'aide des vis (22) (29), des rondelles (24) (28) et des écrous (25).

4. Connexion du tube central au tube inférieur

Insérez le tube central (18) dans le tube inférieur (4) à l'aide de la vis (20) pour les 
verrouiller.

5. Connexion du tube central au tube supérieur

Insérez le tube supérieur (21) dans le tube central (18). La hauteur est réglable selon 
les besoins. Bloquer les tubes avec la vis de fixation (20).

6. Remplissage de la base

Remplissez la base d'eau et fermez l'orifice de remplissage avec un bouchon en plastique 
(11).

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES

Ceux qui assemblent et utilisent le système doivent lire, comprendre et respecter 
toutes les instructions suivantes, et le propriétaire doit s'assurer que tous les joueurs 
comprennent et respectent toutes les mesures de sécurité

1. Avant l'assemblage, la personne qui est sur le point d'assembler le système doit lire 
attentivement les instructions d'utilisation et d'assemblage et vérifier toutes les 
pièces dans le carton pour s'assurer qu'elles correspondent à la liste des pièces.

2. Avant de placer le système de basket-ball, vous devez choisir le terrain de jeu. Assurez-
vous de placer le système sur un sol plat. Le système ne doit pas être utilisé tant que 
la base n'est pas entièrement remplie d'eau ou de sable.

3. Avant d'utiliser le système, vérifiez la stabilité de la base - la surface sous la base doit 
être lisse et exempte de gravier ou d'autres objets pointus qui pourraient provoquer 
une fuite de la base et une perte de stabilité fiable. La base ne doit pas être placée ou 
mise dans le sol.

4. Évitez de pousser ou de traîner la base sur le sol pour éviter d'endommager la base en 
plastique.
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Cet article sera livré en 1 paquet.

DÉTAILS DE LIVRAISON

5. Ce système n'est pas conçu pour un match/une compétition. N'effectuez jamais d'activités 
de type dunk pendant l'utilisation du produit. Ne portez pas de bijoux (bagues, montres, 
colliers, etc.) lors de l'utilisation du système. Des blessures graves peuvent survenir 
ou le système peut tomber si les bijoux sont pris dans le bord ou le filet.

6. N'utilisez pas l'appareil en cas de vent et/ou de conditions météorologiques extrêmes, 
car cela pourrait faire basculer l'appareil. Ajustez le système à la hauteur la plus 
basse ou placez l'appareil dans un lieu de stockage sûr.

7. Il est strictement interdit de grimper sur le produit et de sculpter la base.

8. Le système doit être monté et démonté par des adultes capables de supporter le poids 
en toute sécurité. Les enfants ne sont pas autorisés à participer au montage ou au 
démontage.

9. Afin d'éviter que la base ne soit pas endommagée par l'eau gelée en hiver, assurez-
vous de vider l'eau de la base et de remplir la base avec 90 kg de sable lorsque la 
température est sur le point de descendre sous 0°C.

10. Vérifiez régulièrement que le système ne contient pas de pièces desserrées ou 
endommagées. Si des problèmes sont détectés, des précautions rapides doivent être 
prises. 
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Produced for: / Hergestellt für: / Produit pour : Vendomnia d.o.o., Sentandrejski Put 24a
21000 Novi Sad, Serbia
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